506131005 06/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6177732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
REMAXCO RMX 4XTECHNOLOGIES	06/16/2020		

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	4X INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC					
Street Address:	835 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 200					
City:	KNOXVILLE					
State/Country:	TENNESSEE					
Postal Code:	37932					

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number					
Patent Number:	7649078					

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8656079780

Email: esther@globalipam.com
Correspondent Name: ESTHER L ROBERTS

Address Line 1:8216 STRAWBERRY PLAINS PIKEAddress Line 4:KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37924

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4X US ASSN 3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ESTHER L ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/Esther L Roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=7649078#page1.tif source=7649078#page2.tif source=7649078#page3.tif source=7649078#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053079 FRAME: 0096

506131005

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET								
PATENTS ONLY								
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.								
1. Name of conveying party(ies) ReMax Co Technologies, LLC also known as RMX, also d.b.a.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: <u>4X Intellectual Property</u> Internal Address: <u>Holdings, LLC</u>							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)	Street Address: 835 Innovation  Drive, Suite 200  City: Knoxville  State: TN  Country: L(SA zip: 37932  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes No							
8	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).							
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) $7,649,078$ tached? Tyes $\mathbb{R}$ No							
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 app   patent							
Name: Esther L. Roberts	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$							
Internal Address:  Street Address: 8216 Strawberry Plains like	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)							
city: Knexville	8. Payment Information							
State: TN Zip: 37924								
Phone Number: 366, 607, 9780	Deposit Account Number							
Docket Number: 4 X ASSIN Email Address: 25 thev @ global i fam . con	Authorized UserName							
9. Signature:  Signature  Esther C. Roberts  Name of Person Signing  Pagaments to be recorded (including cover she	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450							

PATENT REEL: 053079 FRAME: 0097 Knoxville, Tennessee 37924
Tel: 865.607.9780

11/391,615 7,649,078

# ASSIGNMENT OF ALL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 11/391,615 7,649,078

WHEREAS, "ReMaxCo Technologies, LLC" also known as "RMX", a limited liability company registered under the laws of the State of Tennessee, has, for legitimate business purposes, changed its operational name from "ReMaxCo" and/or "RMX" to doing business as ("d.b.a.") "4X Technologies" ("4XT"); and

WHEREAS, all other aspects of the entity formerly known as "ReMaxCo Technologies, LLC/RMX" of any type whatsoever, including, but not limited to, legal status, business operations, research, development, or any other aspect of the entity except for the new name, "4XT", remain exactly the same; and

WHEREAS, 4XT, as the d.b.a.for "ReMaxCo Technologies, LLC/RMX" therefore owns all RMX-created or RMX-owned intellectual property of any type whatsoever, whether created prior to the d.b.a. or created after the d.b.a., including, but not limited to, any partial rights or joint rights held by RMX prior to the d.b.a. or after the d.b.a.; and

WHEREAS, 4XT desires to assign, in perpetuity, any and all of its rights to any and all of its intellectual property to 4X Intellectual Property Holdings, LLC, ("4XIPH") a limited liability company registered under the laws of the State of Tennessee;

NOW THEREFORE. 4XT does hereby assign, in perpetuity, any and all of its rights to any and all of its intellectual property 11/391,615 7,649,078 to 4XIPH. This assignment intends to and so does give 4XIPH, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the universe in and to all intellectual property wholly-owned. partially-owned, or jointly-owned by 4XT, whether such intellectual property is now known or later discovered, as of date of execution of this Assignment. This assignment intends to and so does give 4XIPH, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the universe in and to all intellectual property wholly-owned, partiallyowned, or jointly-owned by 4XT, whether known or later discovered after date of execution of this Assignment. This Assignment includes all rights of ownership, including, but not limited to, the right to own, possess, sell, transfer, license, assign, gift, modify, or otherwise change or dispose of any intellectual property subject to this Assignment. This Assignment includes all rights of patenting, within the United States and universe-wide, including all foreign, convention and treaty rights of any kind. This Assignment includes all goodwill associated with any of the intellectual property subject to this Assignment, including all rights to sue and collect damages of any type for any past, present, or future misuse or misappropriation of any type whatsoever, of the intellectual property subject to this Assignment.

1

The Parties acknowledge the change of owner of the subject intellectual property as set forth in this ASSIGNMENT through the signatures of their duly authorized representatives on the date appearing under such signatures below. The Parties understand and agree that this ASSIGNMENT is intended to and so does include all intellectual property of any type, all intellectual property in any stage of development, all intellectual property wholly owned, jointly owned, or partly owned by 4XT. The Parties understand and agree that sufficient consideration has been given to 4XT to make this ASSIGNMENT binding in perpetuity. It is explicitly the intent of the Parties to assign and immediately and forever transfer all rights of any type, in all intellectual property of any type, from ReMaxCo Technologies, LLC/RMX/4XT to 4XIPH.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
4XT, LLC  By: June James	4XINTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC By: 2
Name: Truman Bonds Title: Chief Executive Manager	Name: Truman Bonds Title: Chief Executive Manager
Date: June 16, 2020	Date: June 16, 2020
Address:	Address:
4XTechnologies, LLC 835 Innovation Dr., Suite 200 Knoxville, Tennessee 37932	4XIntellectual Property Holdings, LLC 835 Innovation Drive, Suite 200 Knoxville, Tennessee 37932
IN THE COUNTY OF	owledged that the foregoing instrument was duly date appearing at the foot thereof, all of which took
My Commission Expires: June 6	

is an	10 A)	<b>3</b> -	ఇం చిక	*4	ď)	520	Jis.	No.	: 86		D17	Home	
11 14/715,831 12 US1427183	9 13795981.70	6 10-2	6 13/5 7 2010	5 12,4	4 113	3 11/3	2 11:1		tem Appl	*	.s. s.		
11 14/715,831 12 US14271831	13795981.3-1211	10-2015-7018551	13/680,408 2015-5 <b>4</b> 3102	12,486,392	11/344,573	11/331,815	11/159,006	13/555.476	Application Number	\$33		insert	
	211	3553							umber			Draw	
	US201										`Z:		
	VS20160355634A1									e*.		Page Layout	48
	# #2 1												
ZZs Esther	12 Z	260	23 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	145	14.	<b></b>	143	4	Docket No.	angentagentagentagentagentagentagentagen	1	Formulas	
ZZ41.1				1494.2	34.3	ŏ51	34.7			* de la company		Has	
5/10/13	11/19/12	11:19:13	11/19/13	5/14/09	1/31/06	3/25/36	5/22/35	7/23/12	Filing Date	m		Data	
C35e/at	•								Patent			Review	
n 9,272,238	2,920,808		6,257,639	7,786,253	7,534,854	7,549,078	8,227,05	B, 741, 395	Patent Number	92		ew	
ž		•						- CA	lasus Date			View	
প্রসূত্র	11)27/18		1/10/18	8/31/10	5/19/09	1/19/10	7/24/12	5/3/14		Ų:		View 💡 Tell me	
							5.2		Expires			# me	
<i>3</i> 8	\$6.4 \$9.8	Yos.	563 534.5	( g	X	8	5/22/25 No	r.	TE C	,			
5 5				3 %					Act. Conuta				
		South Kome											
Plasmer (	Almaspi	decoup	Almospi	Apparati	Apparais	Apparati	Melnad	Mathad:	Title				
Plasme generalian through senams substrate	sort ones	Sard aus	Seat Dies	e and m	is and av	ss one a	and appa	eade pus		·			
Encoug u		zeic etni	ಸಿಪ್ಪಡೆ ಕಿಬಗಳ ಇಸ್ತಾರ ತ್ಯಾಗಳ	abod tar	africation	thad to	ralus for	satus for					
h setamo	A Suppose	ma proce	and brace	anxaataa	CARCARO	ESTAGES.	Caspon I	carbon l					
substrat	esang at	Sizing of	seng af	sand sta	1 876 818	on or ox	867.8738	อยา ระเกล				E) Share	
\$ 2	polyment market	Almosta deservation in common to present analysis deservation of provider in the control of the	stranger secretary operated by fuere and away as the secretary sec	Apparatus and method to avoid and stabezation in popularies was	0828039	datono	Weinod and apparalus for carbon liber sufface freelment	Walland and apparatus for carbon liber surface bealiness					
e de la constante de la consta	mediana V nediana	: nealers	malora	arahama Roade to	or gracke	Section 1	30 m	601		N		C Comments	
Plasma generation through resame substalis	omenie regional de la companya de la	Europh z	Almaspheric presente pasma processarg af polymeric meateraite etitizana Americana processaria processa	Mental Color	Apparatus and method tor oxidation and stablezation of polymero mate	Apparatus and method for signification of pardation of partitions males.						sinents.	

**RECORDED: 06/29/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053079 FRAME: 0100